

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION

ROBERT L. APTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-184

JUDGE JEFFREY V. BROWN

Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint

OF COUNSEL:

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services

MARK RAZA
Associate General Counsel
Food and Drug Division
U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services
Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Administration

WENDY S. VICENTE
Acting Deputy Chief Counsel,
Litigation
Food and Drug Administration

LEAH A. EDELMAN

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

ARUN G. RAO
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Director

HILARY K. PERKINS
Assistant Director

ISAAC C. BELFER
Attorney-In-Charge
D.C. Bar No. 1014909

OLIVER McDONALD
Of Counsel
N.Y. Bar No. 5416789
Trial Attorneys

Associate Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Administration

Consumer Protection Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 386
Washington, DC 20044-0386
(202) 305-7134 (Belfer)
(202) 305-0168 (McDonald)
(202) 514-8742 (fax)
Isaac.C.Belfer@usdoj.gov
Oliver.J.McDonald@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Factual Background	2
A. FDA’s Critical Role in Protecting the Public Health	2
B. The Approved Uses of Ivermectin and FDA’s Statements Regarding the Use of Ivermectin to Prevent or Treat COVID-19	5
II. Procedural History	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Case Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Show Standing	11
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Injury Are Insufficient to the Extent They Do Not Allege Concrete Injuries to Plaintiffs	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the Cited FDA Statements	15
3. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Likely Redressable by the Requested Relief	18
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity	21
II. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Relief	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamski v. McHugh,
304 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 28

AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc. v. City of Baton Rouge/Par. of E. Baton Rouge,
No. 17-cv-229, 2017 WL 2899689 (M.D. La. July 7, 2017) 14

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 21, 24, 28

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 25

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson,
410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 28

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Barry v. SEC,
No. 10-cv-4071, 2012 WL 760456 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012) 25

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 16, 24, 25, 27

BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,
549 U.S. 84 (2006)..... 24

Brownback v. King,
141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) 11

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 13

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 29

Carr v. Saul,
141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12, 17

Cody Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius,
446 F. App’x 964 (10th Cir. 2011) 25

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 11

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 26

Daves v. Dallas Cnty.,
22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 16, 17

Dow Chem. v. EPA,
832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 25

El Paso Cnty. v. Biden,
141 S. Ct. 2885 (2021), *reh’g denied*,
142 S. Ct. 51 (2021)..... 18

El Paso Cnty. v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 19

Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 29

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 26

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 26

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 25

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 25

Indus. Safety Equip. Ass’n v. EPA,
837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 24

Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Loc. 134, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
419 U.S. 428 (1975)..... 24

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 26, 27

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 13, 14, 15

La. State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 25

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 21

Louisiana v. United States,
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 21

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 29

McKart v. United States,
395 U.S. 185 (1969)..... 29

Mora v. Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr.,
469 F. App'x 295 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

Palm Valley Health Care, Inc. v. Azar,
947 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 28, 29, 30

Physicians for Integrity in Med. Rsch., Inc. v. Ostroff,
670 F. App'x 450 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 14

Qureshi v. Holder,
663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 25, 27

Renal Physicians Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18, 21

Shurtleff v. City of Bos.,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) 3

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Simic v. City of Chi.,
851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 19

Sims v. Apfel,
530 U.S. 103 (2000)..... 29

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 12, 15, 18

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC,
508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 15

Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. FDA,
No. 21-13088, 2022 WL 320889 (11th Cir. Feb. 3, 2022)..... 25

Sykes v. FEC,
335 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 20

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 12

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 28

Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §

551(4)..... 24

551(6)..... 24

551(7)..... 24

551(10)..... 24

551(13)..... 22, 23

702 21

704 21

21 U.S.C. §

301 2

321(p) 2

331(d) 2

355(a)..... 2

355(b)..... 2

355-1 3

360(b)..... 3

360b(a)(1)(B).....	3
360b(a)(1)(C)	3
360b(a)(1)(D)	3
360bbb-3	3
360ccc	3
360ccc-1.....	3
375(b).....	3
393(b)(1).....	3
393(b)(2)(B).....	3

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §

10.25(a).....	30
10.30	30
10.45	30

Other Authorities

15 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 101.42 (2022).....	20
